

No. 15,602

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

WILLIAM EVANS and JOSEPHINE EVANS,
Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of California,
Southern Division.

APPELLANTS' CLOSING BRIEF.

ARTHUR D. KLANG,
333 Kearny Street,
San Francisco 8, California,
Attorney for Appellants.

FILED

JAN 10 1938

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction (B.A., pp. 1-3)	1
Statement of the case (B.A., pp. 3-11)	2
Questions presented (B.A., p. 11)	4
Argument	5

I.

The evidence supports the verdict as to each count (B.A., pp. 12 through 22)	5
A. Josephine Evans (B.A., p. 12)	5
B. William Evans (B.A., pp. 12-14)	5
1. The conspiracy (B.A., pp. 14-19)	6
2. The case of Ong Way Jong, et al. vs. United States (B.A., pp. 19 to 20)	11
3. Entrapment (B.A., pp. 20-21)	13
4. The substantive counts (B.A., pp. 21-22)	13

II.

There was no error of admission of evidence against both appellants (B.A., pp. 23-25)	15
---	----

III.

The motion for judgment of acquittal was properly denied at the close of the Government's case (A.B., p. 26)	16
--	----

IV.

The evidence established appellant William Evans' possession of marihuana (A.B., pp. 26-29)	18
Conclusion	22

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Blumenthal v. United States, 332 U.S. 539, 92 L.ed. 154 (1947)	9
Brandon v. United States (1951—9th Cir.—Alaska), 190 F. 2d 175	17
Elwert v. United States (1956—9th Cir.—Oregon), 231 F. 2d 928	17
Etoppelli v. United States (183 F. 2d 391 (1950), certiorari denied, 340 U.S. 864) 19	10
Ferrari v. United States (1957), 244 F. 2d 132	11, 20
Francis v. United States (1956—C.A. 10), 239 F. 2d 560 ..	19
Gendelman v. United States (1951—9th Cir.—So. Cal.), 191 F. 2d 993	17
Guevara v. United States (1957—C.A. 5), 242 F. 2d 745 ..	19
Lii v. United States (Hawaii—1952), 198 F. 2d 109	16
Ong'Way Jong, et al. v. United States	11, 12, 18
Parente v. United States, No. 15,361, decided November 12, 1957	11, 12
Pitta v. United States (1947—C.A. 9), 164 F. 2d 601	20
United States v. Maghinang (1953—U.S. D.C.—Del.), 111 F. Supp. 760	19
United States v. Pinna (1956—C.A. 7), 229 F. 2d 216	14, 21
United States v. Pisana (1951—C.A. 7), 193 F. 2d 355	21
United States v. Trenton Potteries, 273 U.S. 392 (1926)....	5

Codes

26 United States Code, Section 4742	21
---	----

Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 29	16
--	----

No. 15,602
